CY7C421
512 × 9 Asynchronous FIFO
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-06001  Rev. *H  Revised August 7, 2012
512 × 9 Asynchronous FIFO
Features
■ Asynchronous First-In First-Out (FIFO) Buffer Memories
❐ 512 × 9 (CY7C421)

CY7C421
Document Number: 38-06001  Rev. *H Page 15 of 21
Ordering Code Definitions
Ordering Information
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Diagram
Package Type
Operating
Range
15 CY7C421-15AXC 51-85063 32-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (Pb-free) Commercial
20 CY7C421-20JXC 51-85002 32-pin Plastic Leaded Chip Carriers (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C421-20VXC 51-85031 28-pin (300 Mils) Molded Small Outline J-Lead (Pb-free)
CY7C421-20JXI 51-85002 32-pin Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (Pb-free) Industrial
Temperature Range: X = C or I
C = Commercial; I = Industrial
X = Pb-free (RoHS Compliant)
Package Type: X = A or J or V
A = 32-pin TQFP
J = 32-pin PLCC
V = 28-pin Molded SOJ
Speed: XX = 15 ns or 20 ns
Depth: 1 = 512
Width: 2 = × 9
4 = FIFO
Technology Code: C = CMOS
Marketing Code: 7 = SRAM
Company ID: CY = Cypress
CCY 4 - XX X7 2 X1 X
CY7C421
Document Number: 38-06001  Rev. *H Page 16 of 21
Package Diagrams
Figure 15. 32-pin TQFP (7 × 7 × 1.0 mm) A3210 Package Outline, 51-85063
51-85063 *D
CY7C421
Document Number: 38-06001  Rev. *H Page 17 of 21
Figure 16.  32-pin PLCC (0.453 × 0.553 Inches) J32 Package Outline, 51-85002
Package Diagrams (continued)
51-85002 *D
CY7C421
Document Number: 38-06001  Rev. *H Page 18 of 21
Figure 17.  28-pin SOJ (300 Mils) V28.3 (Molded SOJ V21) Package Outline, 51-85031
Package Diagrams (continued)
51-85031 *E
CY7C421
Document Number: 38-06001  Rev. *H Page 19 of 21
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
DIP dual in-line package
FIFO first-in first-out
I/O input/output
LCC leadless chip carrier
PLCC plastic leaded chip carrier
RAM random access memory
SOJ small outline J-lead
TQFP thin quad flat pack
TTL transistor-transistor logic
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
MHz megahertz
µA microampere
mA milliampere
mm millimeter
mV millivolt
ns nanosecond
% percent
pF picofarad
V volt
W watt
CY7C421
Document Number: 38-06001  Rev. *H Page 20 of 21
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7C421, 512 × 9 Asynchronous FIFO
Document Number: 38-06001
Rev. ECN No.

*A 122332 RBI 12/30/02 Updated Maximum Ratings (Added power up requirements).
*B 383597 PCX See ECN Added Pb-Free Logo
Updated Ordering Information (Added in Ordering Information:
CY7C419–10JXC, CY7C419–15JXC, CY7C419-15VXC, CY7C421–10JXC,
CY7C421–15AXC, CY7C421–20JXC, CY7C421–20VXC, CY7C425–10AXC,
CY7C425–10JXC, CY7C425–15JXC, CY7C425–20JXC, CY7C425–20VXC,
CY7C429–10AXC, CY7C429–15JXC, CY7C429–20JXC, CY7C433–10AXC,
CY7C433–10JXC, CY7C433–15JXC, CY7C433–20AXC, CY7C433–20JXC).
*C 2623658 VKN /
PYRS
12/17/08 Updated Ordering Information (Added CY7C421-20JXI, removed
CY7C419/25/29/33 from the ordering information table).
Removed 26-Lead CerDIP, 32-Lead RLCC, 28-Lead molded DIP packages
from the data sheet
Removed Military Information
*D 2714768 VKN /
AESA
06/04/2009 Corrected defective Logic Block diagram, Pinouts, and Package diagrams
*E 2896039 RAME 03/19/2010 Added Contents.
Updated Ordering Information (Removed inactive parts from the data sheet).
Updated Package Diagrams.
Updated links in Sales, Solutions, and Legal Information
*F 3110157 ADMU 12/14/2010 Added Ordering Code Definitions.
*G 3324980 ADMU 07/26/2011 Updated title to read as “CY7C421, 512 × 9 Asynchronous FIFO”.
Updated Features.
Updated Functional Description (Removed information about
CY7C420/424/425/428/429/432/433).
Updated Selection Guide (Removed speed bins -10, -25, -30, -40 and -65).
Updated Electrical Characteristics (Removed speed bins -10, -25, -30, -40 and
-65).
Updated Switching Characteristics (Removed speed bins -10, -25, -30, -40 and